                                                                    January 8, 1999

Kathy DeRosa

Committee to Elect Kathy DeRosa to City Council

35-200 Cathedral Canyon Drive #154

Cathedral City, California  92234

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-98-284
Dear Ms. DeRosa:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since you have not provided any facts relating to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(C).)

Please note that other conflict-of-interest laws outside of the Act may apply to your questions, such as Government Code section 1090 et seq., which specifically governs contracts.

QUESTIONS
1.  May your life partner continue to conduct business with Cathedral City if you abstain from any issues that involve his business?

2.  May you conduct future business with the city?

3.  If you have a current contract with the city, may the contract be renewed?

CONCLUSIONS
1.  The Act does not prohibit your life partner from conducting business with the city.  However, you must disqualify yourself from any decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on your life partner or his business.

2 and 3.  The Act also does not prohibit you from conducting business with the city.  Other conflict-of-interest laws outside of the Act may apply, such as Government Code section 1090 et seq.  The Act does require you to disqualify yourself from any decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on your business.

FACTS
You are a new member of the city council for Cathedral City.  You own a business called “Business Supplies Unlimited,” a print brokerage house.  You have conducted business with the city for several years.  Your life partner of ten years works with you and also owns a business, which also does business with the city.  His company, “Olson Enterprises,” was established in April 1998.  In June 1998,  you sold the account your business had with the city to Olson Enterprises before running for city council.  Olson Enterprises now handles part of what Business Supplies Unlimited had provided to the city, such as occasional printing jobs (i.e., business cards, checks), as well as a contract for advertising specialties.

ANALYSIS
Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to use their official positions to influence a governmental decision in which they have a financial interest.  As a member of the city council, you are a public official for purposes of the Act.  (Section 82048.)

What are your economic interests?
An official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, on a member of his or her immediate family, or on, among other enumerated economic interests:

  “(a) Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

    (b) Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

    (c)  Any source of income ... aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

    (d) Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

    (e) Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  The amount of the value of gifts specified by this subdivision shall be adjusted biennially by the commission to equal the same amount determined by the commission pursuant to subdivision (f) of Section 89503.

    For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10‑percent interest or greater.”  (Section 87103.)

1.  Business Supplies Unlimited
As a sole practitioner, you have an economic interest in Business Supplies Unlimited for purposes of section 87103(d).  Presumably, you have an investment interest in your business worth $1,000 or more and your business is a source of income to you of $250 or more within the previous 12 months.  (Section 87103(a) and (c).)

2.  Olson Enterprises

The definition of  “income” includes the community property interest in the income of a spouse.  (Section 82030(a).)  In addition, an official has an indirect investment in any investment owned by his or her spouse.  (Section 87103.)  Your life partner has an investment interest in Olson Enterprises, which is also a source of income to him.  Since your life partner is not your spouse, Olson Enterprises will not be a source of income to you or an investment interest of yours by virtue of your life partner’s ownership of the business.

However, you indicate that, within the last 12 months, you sold an account your business had with the city to Olson Enterprises before running for city council.  The term “income” includes proceeds from any sale.  (Section 82030(a).)  Thus, Olson Enterprises is a source of income to your business.  Since the term “income” includes the pro rata share of any income of a business entity in which the individual owns a 10 percent interest or greater, Olson Enterprises is a source of income to you.  (Section 82030(a).)  Presumably, the proceeds from the sale totaled $250 or more.

3.  Life Partner

Your life partner is also a source of income to you.  In 1983, in In re Nord (1983) 8 FPPC Ops. 6, the Commission held that when an official has an economic interest in a business entity, the official will also have an economic interest in the individuals that have a controlling interest in the business entity.  The rule in the Nord opinion applies to your facts.  (Biondo Advice Letter, No. I-90-543.)  You have an economic interest in Olson Enterprises because it is a source of income to you of $250 or more within the previous 12 months.  Your life partner has a controlling interest in Olson Enterprises; therefore, your life partner is also a source of income to you.  The definition of “income” excludes income received from a spouse.  (Section 82030(b).)  This exception, however, does not pertain here.

Bona Fide Dating Relationship Exception.  A “gift” is defined as any payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received.  (Section 82028(a).)  Section 82028(b) sets out certain payments that are not considered gifts under the Act.  For example, gifts from spouses and other specified family members are exempt from the gift definition.  (Section 82028(b)(3).)  The statute, however, does not provide an exception for persons who are dating each other.  Nevertheless, the Commission has advised that gifts of a truly personal nature, such as entertainment, meals, personal property or recreational travel, received within the context of an established “bona fide dating relationship,” are not gifts for purposes of the Act. 
  Such a relationship is similar to a familial or spousal relationship, in which personal gifts are frequently exchanged and disclosure would not further the purposes of the Act.  (Shea Advice Letter, 

No. A-84-085.)  

We recently advised that an official who shared living expenses (i.e., food, shelter and electricity) with her fiancé did not have an economic interest in her fiancé under the bona fide dating relationship exception.  (Brown Advice Letter, No. A-96-155.)  However, if you receive a payment from your life partner in exchange for which you provide full and adequate consideration, such as a loan, this payment would be considered income and would not fit within the bona fide dating relationship exception.  For example, this exception does not apply to the income you received from him in exchange for the account that you sold to his business.

Accordingly, you may not make, participate in making or use your official position to influence a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on Business Supplies Unlimited, Olson Enterprises or your life partner.

Is it reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on your economic interests?
Once you identify your economic interests, you must evaluate whether it is reasonably foreseeable that a governmental decision will have a material financial effect on those economic interests.  First, you must determine whether your economic interest will be directly or indirectly involved in the decision.  (Regulation 18700(b)(4).)  Based upon the type of involvement, you must then apply the appropriate standard to determine whether the financial impact of the decision will be material.  (Regulation 18700(b)(5).)  After you find the applicable materiality standard, you must determine whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the materiality standard will be met.  (Regulation 18700(b)(6).)

1.  Is the economic interest directly or indirectly involved in the decision?
A business entity or a source of income is directly involved in a decision if the person is the subject of the proceeding.  (Regulation 18704.1(a)(2).)  A person is the “subject of a proceeding” if the decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit or contract with the person.  (Id.)  Business Supplies Unlimited will be directly involved in any decision to renew or approve a contract between Business Supplies Unlimited and the city.  Your life partner and Olson Enterprises will be directly involved in any decision to renew or approve a contract between Olson Enterprises and the city.

2.  What is the appropriate materiality standard?
Generally, when a person is directly involved in a decision, any reasonably foreseeable effect of the decision is deemed to be material.  (Regulation 18705.3(a).)

3.  Is it reasonably foreseeable that the applicable materiality standard will be met?
An effect is considered to be reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  (Regulation 18706.)  When the effect of a decision is deemed to be material under the applicable materiality regulation, you must determine whether it is substantially likely that any financial effect will occur as a result of the decision.  (Regulation 18700(b)(6).)  It is reasonably foreseeable that the approval of a contract between Business Supplies Unlimited and the city will have a financial effect on your company.  It is also reasonably foreseeable that the approval of a contract between Olson Enterprises and the city will have financial effect on your life partner and his business.

Accordingly, you must disqualify yourself from any decision regarding the approval of a contract between the city and Business Supplies Unlimited.  In addition, for a period of one year beginning on the day you sold your account with the city, you must disqualify yourself from any decision regarding the approval of a contract between the city and Olson Enterprises.  After that one year period, you must determine whether your life partner or his company is a potentially disqualifying source of income to you of $250 or more as a result of any other transactions.

If you have other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Julia Butcher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Informal assistance does not provide the immunity conferred by formal written advice.  (Regulation 18329(c)(3).)


�  Please note that this exception would not apply to any payments made to Business Supplies Unlimited since such payments would not be “truly personal” in nature.





